



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

**SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
31 MARCH 2013**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31/3/2013	31/3/2012	31/3/2013	31/3/2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
1 Revenue	55,825	77,819	55,825	77,819
2 Profit before tax	1,217	26,941	1,217	26,941
3 Profit for the period	882	21,767	882	21,767
4 Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent	992	21,897	992	21,897
5 Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.15	4.11	0.15	4.11
6 Proposed/Declared dividend per share of RM0.25 each (sen)	5.00	-	5.00	-
			AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END
7 Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)			0.4196	0.4177

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD
	31/3/2013	31/3/2012	31/3/2013	31/3/2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
1. Gross interest income	494	284	494	284
2. Gross interest expense	(56)	(143)	(56)	(143)



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 March 2013

	As at 31 Mar 2013 (RM'000)	As at 31 Dec 2012 (RM'000)
ASSETS		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	172,106	170,937
Intangible assets	27,943	27,959
Other investments	3,763	3,753
Deferred tax assets	3,259	3,259
	<u>207,071</u>	<u>205,908</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	33	26
Receivables	62,333	60,685
Tax refundable	13,418	11,270
Cash and cash equivalents	71,604	108,287
	<u>147,388</u>	<u>180,268</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>354,459</u>	<u>386,176</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share capital	166,821	166,219
Treasury shares	(37,477)	(37,475)
Reserves	139,712	138,128
	<u>269,056</u>	<u>266,872</u>
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	285	396
TOTAL EQUITY	<u>269,341</u>	<u>267,268</u>
LIABILITIES		
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Long-term borrowings	44,871	45,254
Deferred tax liabilities	2,039	2,039
	<u>46,910</u>	<u>47,293</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Payables	35,754	36,144
Short-term borrowings	2,296	2,724
Current tax liabilities	158	805
Dividend payable	-	31,942
	<u>38,208</u>	<u>71,615</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>85,118</u>	<u>118,908</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>354,459</u>	<u>386,176</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

**SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD**

(145998-U)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the period ended 31 March 2013**

	Current Period 3 months ended 31-March		Cumulative Period 3 months ended 31-March	
	2013 (RM'000)	2012 (RM'000)	2013 (RM'000)	2012 (RM'000)
Revenue - services	55,825	77,819	55,825	77,819
Cost of services	(19,929)	(17,944)	(19,929)	(17,944)
Gross profit	35,896	59,875	35,896	59,875
Other income	2,520	4,443	2,520	4,443
Distribution expenses	(7,964)	(7,349)	(7,964)	(7,349)
Administrative expenses	(12,433)	(13,915)	(12,433)	(13,915)
Other expenses	(16,746)	(15,970)	(16,746)	(15,970)
Finance costs	(56)	(143)	(56)	(143)
Profit before taxation	1,217	26,941	1,217	26,941
Income tax expense	(335)	(5,174)	(335)	(5,174)
Profit after taxation	882	21,767	882	21,767
Attributable to :				
Equity holders of the Company	992	21,897	992	21,897
Non-Controlling interests	(110)	(130)	(110)	(130)
	882	21,767	882	21,767
Other comprehensive income, net of tax				
Available-for-sale financial asset - fair value gain/(loss)	10	30	10	30
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	(20)	(48)	(20)	(48)
Total comprehensive income for the period	872	21,749	872	21,749
Total comprehensive income, attributable to :				
Equity holders of the Company	982	21,879	982	21,879
Non-Controlling interests	(110)	(130)	(110)	(130)
	872	21,749	872	21,749
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen):-				
- Basic	0.15	4.11	0.15	4.11
- Fully diluted	0.14	3.27	0.14	3.27

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
for the period ended 31 March 2013**

	31 Mar 2013 (RM'000)	31 Mar 2012 (RM'000)
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		
Profit before tax	1,217	26,941
Adjustment for:-		
- Non-cash items	2,628	2,300
- Non-operating items	(454)	(80)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>3,391</u>	<u>29,161</u>
Changes in working capital		
- Net change in inventories	(7)	2
- Net change in trade and other receivables	(1,648)	(21,498)
- Net change in trade and other payables	(390)	5,562
Cash from operations	<u>1,346</u>	<u>13,227</u>
- Net income taxes paid	(3,130)	(3,407)
- Interest paid	(56)	(144)
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	<u>(1,840)</u>	<u>9,676</u>
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>		
- Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,966)	(1,633)
- Dividend received	181	17
- Interest received	494	284
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,291)</u>	<u>(1,332)</u>
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>		
- Repayment of borrowings	(811)	(701)
- Purchase of own shares	(2)	(2)
- Proceeds from new shares, net of expenses	1,203	242
- Dividends paid	(31,942)	(53,263)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(31,552)</u>	<u>(53,724)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(36,683)</u>	<u>(45,380)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	<u>108,287</u>	<u>87,155</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u><u>71,604</u></u>	<u><u>41,775</u></u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period ended 31 March 2013

	← Non-Distributable					→ Distributable					
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Warrant Reserve RM'000	Available-for- sale Financial Assets Reserve RM'000	Exchange Translation Reserve RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000	Attributable to Owners of the Company RM'000	Non- Controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
Balance as at 1 January 2013	166,219	45,612	2,087	(20)	476	(37,475)	-	89,973	266,872	396	267,268
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	10	(20)	-	-	992	982	(110)	872
Issuance of shares from exercise of warrants	602	661	(60)	-	-	-	-	-	1,203	-	1,203
Purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Balance as at 31 March 2013	<u>166,821</u>	<u>46,273</u>	<u>2,027</u>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>456</u>	<u>(37,477)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>90,965</u>	<u>269,055</u>	<u>286</u>	<u>269,341</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2012 (as previously reported)	139,674	16,412	4,742	(1,374)	(1,188)	(37,471)	1,927	61,037	183,759	762	184,521
Effects of adopting MFRS (as adjusted)	-	-	-	-	1,392	-	(1,927)	535	-	-	-
	<u>139,674</u>	<u>16,412</u>	<u>4,742</u>	<u>(1,374)</u>	<u>204</u>	<u>(37,471)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>61,572</u>	<u>183,759</u>	<u>762</u>	<u>184,521</u>
Total comprehensive income for the financial period	-	-	-	30	(48)	-	-	21,897	21,879	(130)	21,749
Issuance of shares from exercise of warrants	121	133	(12)	-	-	-	-	-	242	-	242
Purchase of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	(2)
Balance as at 31 March 2012	<u>139,795</u>	<u>16,545</u>	<u>4,730</u>	<u>(1,344)</u>	<u>156</u>	<u>(37,473)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>83,469</u>	<u>205,878</u>	<u>632</u>	<u>206,510</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

Notes to interim financial report

A. **DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134**

1. **Basis of preparation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the reporting requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted in the 2012 annual financial statements.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2012.

2. **Significant accounting policies**

2.1 Adoption of Standards, Amendments and Issues Committee (IC) Interpretations and changes in accounting policies

Adoption of Standards, Amendments and IC Interpretations

The Group adopted the following Standards, Amendments and IC Interpretations:-

MFRS 3	Business Combinations
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits (revised)
MFRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)
MFRS 128	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (revised)
Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of MFRS - Government Loans



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

Annual Improvements to IC Interpretations and MFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle

The adoption of the above Standards and Interpretations will have no significant financial impact on the financial statements of the Group.

2.2 Standards, Amendments and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective

The following MFRSs and IC Interpretations have been issued by the MASB and are not yet effective.

MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127	Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 9	Mandatory Effective Date of MFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures	1 January 2015

3. Qualification of Audit Report

The audit report of the financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 was not qualified.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

Full-time students enrol for courses during certain periods of the year whereas adult learners (part-time students) do not have preference for specific intakes.

With the combination of both full-time and part-time programmes offered by the Group, the effects of seasonal or cyclical factors are minimised.

5. Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual.

There were no material unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the financial period ended 31 March 2013.

6. Nature and amount of changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts previously reported which have a material effect in the financial period ended 31 March 2013.

7. Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities

There were no cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities during the financial period ended 31 March 2013 except for the following:

	No. of ordinary shares
No. of ordinary shares net of treasury shares as at 1 January 2013	638,836,448
Add: Issue of shares from exercise of warrants	2,406,120
	<hr/>
	641,242,568
Less: Purchase of Company's own ordinary shares	(1,000)
No. of ordinary shares net of treasury shares	<hr/>
	641,241,568

During the current quarter, the Company:

- (i) Issued 2,406,120 new ordinary shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants.
- (ii) Repurchased 1,000 of its own ordinary shares from the open market at an average price of RM1.61 per share.

The shares repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act 1965. As at 31 March 2013, the total shares bought back, all of which are held as treasury shares, amounted to 26,042,600 shares of RM0.25 each.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

8. Dividends paid

During the previous financial year, the Board of Directors declared an interim single tier dividend of RM0.05 per ordinary share of RM0.25 each in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2012. This interim single tier dividend amounting to RM31,942,000 was paid on 8 January 2013.

On 6 March 2013, the Board of Directors declared an interim single tier dividend of RM0.05 per ordinary share of RM0.25 each in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2013. This interim single tier dividend amounting to RM32,062,000 was paid on 25 April 2013.

9. Segment reporting

The Group's turnover and profits were derived mainly from education and training activities and accordingly, no segment reporting is presented.

10. Material subsequent events

There are no material subsequent events that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2013.

11. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no major changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter ended 31 March 2013.

12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no material contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group as at 31 March 2013.

13. Capital Commitment

Material capital commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the interim financial statements as at the end of the financial period were as follows:

Property, Plant and Equipment	RM'm
Approved and contracted for	1.0
Approved but not contracted for	100.0



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

B. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS.

1. Review of performance

For the period ended 31 March 2013, the Group achieved a revenue of RM55.8 million and a profit before taxation of RM1.2 million, a decline of 28.3% and 95.5% respectively, as compared to the corresponding period in 2012.

The decline in profits as compared to the previous financial year corresponding period is mainly attributed to the high number of graduating students and higher manpower costs of the Group flagship campus following the upgrade to full university status.

2. Variation of results against preceding quarter

The Group recorded a profit before taxation of RM1.2 million for the quarter under review compared to a loss before taxation of RM2.8 million in the preceding quarter. The improvement is mainly due to improved recruitments.

3. Prospects for 2013

The Group has launched a number of new initiatives in 2013 which are expected to improve the income stream for the coming financial quarters.

4. Profit forecast

Not applicable.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

5. Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Current Quarter Ended 31/3/2013 (RM'000)	Comparative Quarter Ended 31/3/2012 (RM'000)	Cumulative to-date 31/3/2013 (RM'000)	Cumulative to-date 31/3/2012 (RM'000)
Amortisation of development costs	16	25	16	25
Bad debts written off	94	-	94	-
Depreciation expense	2,797	2,383	2,797	2,383
Interest income	(494)	(284)	(494)	(284)
Gain on foreign exchange	(3)	(15)	(3)	(15)

6. Tax Expenses

	Current quarter ended 31 March 2013 (RM'000)	Cumulative year ended 31 March 2013 (RM'000)
Current tax expense		
- current	335	335
- prior year	-	-
	<u>335</u>	<u>335</u>
Deferred tax expense/(benefits)		
- current	-	-
- prior year	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>335</u>	<u>335</u>

7. Status of corporate proposal announced

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 15 May 2013.

8. Borrowing and debt securities

The Group's borrowings as at 31 March 2013 are as follows:

	(RM'000)
Current	2,296
Non-current	44,871
	<u>47,167</u>

The above borrowings are secured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

9. Changes in material litigation

There were no pending material litigations as at 15 May 2013.

10. Dividend

On 6 March 2013, the Board of Directors declared an interim single tier dividend of RM0.05 per ordinary share of RM0.25 each in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2013. This interim single tier dividend amounting to RM32,062,000 was paid on 25 April 2013.

11. Retained Profits

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at reporting date, into realised and unrealised is as follows:

	Current quarter ended 31 March 2013 (RM'000)	Cumulative year ended 31 March 2013 (RM'000)
Retained profits of the Group		
- realised	85,939	85,939
- unrealised	3,278	3,278
	<u>89,217</u>	<u>89,217</u>
Share of retained profits from associates		
- realised	-	-
- unrealised	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total before consolidation adjustments		
- realised	85,939	85,939
- unrealised	3,278	3,278
	<u>89,217</u>	<u>89,217</u>
Add: consolidation adjustments	1,749	1,749
	<u>90,966</u>	<u>90,966</u>
Total retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>90,966</u>	<u>90,966</u>



SEG INTERNATIONAL BHD

(145998-U)

12. Earnings per share

The basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated based on the consolidated net profit for the period and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. The comparative weighted number of ordinary shares in issue were adjusted for the share split.

Basic earnings per share

	Current Quarter Ended 31/3/2013 (RM'000)	Comparative Quarter Ended 31/3/2012 (RM'000)	Cumulative to-date 31/3/2013 (RM'000)	Cumulative to-date 31/3/2012 (RM'000)
Earnings				
Profit after taxation	992	21,767	992	21,767
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests	110	130	110	130
Profit after taxation attributable to the equity holders of the Company	882	21,897	882	21,897
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	640,420	532,934	640,420	532,934
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.15	4.11	0.15	4.11

Diluted earnings per share

Earnings				
Profit after taxation	992	21,767	992	21,767
Amount attributable to non-controlling interests	110	130	110	130
Profit after taxation attributable to the equity holders of the Company	882	21,897	882	21,897
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	640,420	532,934	640,420	532,934
Effect of dilution ('000) - Warrants	69,334	137,395	69,334	137,395
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	709,754	670,329	709,754	670,329
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	0.14	3.27	0.14	3.27